

Technical Data Sheet

Moplen HP500N

Polypropylene, Homopolymer

Product Description

Moplen HP500N is a homopolymer used for general purpose injection moulding applications. It exhibits good flow and stiffness. Moplen HP500N is suitable for food contact.

Regulatory Status

For regulatory compliance information, see Moplen HP500N [Product Stewardship Bulletin \(PSB\) and Safety Data Sheet \(SDS\)](#).

Status	Commercial: Active
Availability	Africa-Middle East; Asia-Pacific; Europe
Application	Furniture; Housewares
Market	Compounding; Consumer Products; Rigid Packaging
Processing Method	Compounding; Injection Blow Molding
Attribute	Medium Flow; Medium Stiffness

Typical Properties	Nominal Value	Units	Test Method
Physical			
Melt Flow Rate, (230 °C/2.16 kg)	12	g/10 min	ISO 1133-1
Density	0.90	g/cm ³	ISO 1183-1
Mechanical			
Tensile Modulus	1400	MPa	ISO 527-1, -2
Tensile Stress at Yield	35	MPa	ISO 527-1, -2
Tensile Strain at Break	> 50	%	ISO 527-1, -2
Tensile Strain at Yield	10	%	ISO 527-1, -2
Impact			
Charpy Impact Strength - Notched, (23 °C, Type 1, Edgewise, Notch A)	4	kJ/m ²	ISO 179
Thermal			
Vicat Softening Temperature			
(A/50 N)	153	°C	ISO 306
(B50)	85	°C	ISO 306
Heat Deflection Temperature B, (0.45 MPa, Unannealed)	95	°C	ISO 75B-1, -2

Notes

ISO properties above are typical values of LYB products from Europe.

These are typical property values not to be construed as specification limits.

Processing Techniques

Specific recommendations for resin type and processing conditions can only be made when the end use, required properties and fabrication equipment are known.

Company Information

For further information regarding the LyondellBasell company, please visit <http://www.lyb.com/>.

© LyondellBasell Industries Holdings, B.V. 2018

Disclaimer

Information in this document is accurate to the best of our knowledge at the date of publication. The document is designed to provide users general information for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release and does not constitute any warranty or quality specification, either express or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose. Users shall determine whether the product is suitable for their use and can be used safely and legally.

In addition to any prohibitions of use specifically noted in this document, LyondellBasell may further prohibit or restrict the sale of its products into certain applications. For further information, please contact a LyondellBasell representative.

Trademarks

The Trademark referenced within the product name is owned or used by the LyondellBasell family of companies.

February 02, 2021

Anette Christel
Werner Heinz GmbH & Co. KG
Schützenstraße 10
96355 Tettau



Moplen HP500N

A product of Basell Sales & Marketing Company B.V.; Delftseplein 27E 3013 AA; Rotterdam, Netherlands; Basell International Trading FZE

Dear Anette Christel:

The following is in response to your request for Product Stewardship Information (PSInfo) for the product listed above. The attached Product Stewardship Bulletin (PSB) details the regulatory status of this product.

LyondellBasell Industries responds to product stewardship requests with a standardized Product Stewardship Bulletin (PSB) which summarizes the global regulatory status of a product. LyondellBasell Industries will not complete customers' forms or questionnaires. Standardized responses provide each customer with consistent information in a timely fashion. Each request is reviewed to ensure our response documents provide relevant information.

Please note that compliance with these regulations should not be interpreted to guarantee that the product, will, in fact, perform in a particular application. Your Technical Service Representative can help you determine that the characteristics of the product are compatible with the desired conditions of use.

Should you have any further questions concerning a LyondellBasell product, or if we can assist in any other way, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Best regards,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Roberta Marzolla".

Roberta Marzolla
Product Steward
+39 0532 46 7709
roberta.marzolla@lyondellbasell.com

Product Stewardship Bulletin



***Moplen* HP500N**

A product of Basell Sales & Marketing Company B.V.; Delftseplein 27E 3013 AA; Rotterdam, Netherlands; Basell International Trading FZE

Global Food Contact Status:

European Union

This product complies with the relevant requirements of Regulation 1935/2004/EC (Framework Regulation) as applicable to intermediate materials (e.g. plastic powders, plastic granules or plastic flakes).

This product complies with the relevant requirements of Regulation 2023/2006/EC (GMP) and as amended, applicable to intermediate materials (e.g. plastic powders, plastic granules or plastic flakes).

This product complies with the relevant requirements of Regulation 10/2011/EC (PIM) as amended, applicable to intermediate materials (e.g. plastic powders, plastic granules or plastic flakes).

The monomers and additives used to produce this product are listed in the Union List of Authorized Substances of Regulation 10/2011/EC and subsequent amendments.

EU Regulation 10/2011/EC specifies 10 mg/dm² as the maximum overall migration (OML) from the finished plastic food contact material or article. The OML and SMLs (when applicable) should be determined according to the requirements specified in EU Regulation 10/2011/EC and subsequent amendments. The OML and SML determinations are the responsibility of the manufacturer of the finished plastic food contact material or article. In addition, we remind you that the manufacturers of the finished food contact material or article must verify that the finished material or article, manufactured according to good manufacturing practices, does not modify the organoleptic properties of the food.

SML Components

This product contains one or more components with Specific Migration Limits (SMLs).

39815; 9,9-bis(methoxymethyl)-9H-fluorene; SML = 0.05mg/kg

This product contains traces of a substance which is regulated with a specific migration limit in EU (Commission Regulation 10/2011; Annex II). Migration tests showed a migration level significantly below the SML, thus exceeding this SML under foreseeable conditions of use involving food contact is not expected.

SML = 1 mg/kg (expressed as Aluminium)

EU Food Contact SML information disclosed in this document is valid for product supplied from BSM (Basell Sales & Marketing Company B.V.). For EU Food Contact SML information for product supplied by other LyondellBasell Legal Entities, please use the following Product Stewardship Information (PSInfo) website to submit your request:

<https://productsafety.lyondellbasell.com/>

Dual Use Additives

This product contains one or more Dual Use Additives as defined in Regulation 10/2011/EC.

- ▶ E 470a Calcium salts of fatty acids

United States

The base resin in this product meets the FDA requirements contained in the Code of Federal Regulations in 21 CFR 177.1520(a)(1)(i) and (c)1.1a.

This product may contain adjuvant substances that may be safely used in polymers used for the manufacture of articles that come into direct contact with food. According to our information, these substances used in this product meet the requirements of their respective FDA regulations, FCNs, and 21 CFR 177.1520(b).

This product meets the FDA criteria in 21 CFR 177.1520 for food contact applications, including cooking, listed under conditions of use A through H in 21 CFR 176.170(c), Table 2, and can be used in contact with all food types as listed in 21 CFR 176.170(c), Table 1.

US Food Contact information disclosed in this document is valid for product supplied from BSM (Basell Sales & Marketing Company B.V). For US Food Contact information for product supplied by other LyondellBasell Legal Entities, please use the following Product Stewardship Information (PSInfo) website to submit your request:

<https://productsafety.lyondellbasell.com/>

China

GB4806.1-2016 - Food Contact Material & Articles General Safety Requirement

This product complies with relevant requirements of GB4806.1-2016 - Food Contact Material & Articles General Safety Requirement, as applicable to Plastic Resins.

GB31603-2015: General Hygiene Standard for Production of Food Contact Materials and Articles

The manufacturing process of this product complies with the relevant requirements of GB31603-2015, as applicable to polymer resin production.

GB4806.6-2016 - National Food Safety Standard: Food Contact Resins

The base resin in this product complies with the specifications established in GB4806.6-2016, "National Food Safety Standard: Food Contact Resins, Appendix A.1, Serial Number 74, resin type: PP."

No monomer(s) with SMLs are present in this base resin.

GB9685-2016 - National Food Safety Standard: Additives for use in Food Contact Materials and Articles

The additives used in this product comply with the requirement of "GB9685-2016 National Food Safety Standard: Additives for use in Food Contact Materials and Articles" and relevant approval announcements.

Additives with Specific Migration Limit (SML) or Total Specific Migration Limit (SML (T)) are not intentionally used in this product.

One or more additives with Maximum Residual (QM) specifications may be used in this product.

This product may contain a component that triggers additional substances with QM or SML restrictions, however, these additional substances are not detectable in our product.

General Remarks

GB4806.1-2016 "Food Contact Materials & Articles -General Safety Requirement" Clause 8.4, requires only the manufacturer of the finished plastic food contact article to declare compliance with OML specification.

Final plastic food contact articles may have additional compliance requirements and are the responsibility of the manufacturer of the finished plastic food article.

Japan

Food Contact Positive Lists by Japan's Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare (MHLW) issued on April 28th, 2020 and effective on June 1st, 2020

The base resin of this product is listed in the Positive List of Base Polymers.

The additive(s) used in this product is/are listed in the Positive List of Additives authorized for use in the Base Resin of this product.

MERCOSUR

This product contains only monomers and/or polymers listed in Part 1 of the Annex, of MERCOSUR GMC RES. No. 2/12, Positive list of monomers and polymers to be used in packaging in contact with food.

This product contains only additives included in Table 1, of the MERCOSUR GMC RES. No. 39/19, Positive list of additives to be used in packaging in contact with food.

This product contains one or more components with LMEs (Specific Migration Limits).

This product complies with the relevant requirements of Mercosur GMC Resolution RES N° 03/92, General Criteria of Packaging and Food Equipment in Contact with Foods.

The manufacturers of the final article must verify that the final article does not exceed overall migration limits that apply to the finished food packaging material.

Allergen Statements

Allergen - Food Allergen European Regulation 1169/2011

The food ingredients listed in Annex II of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011, are not used in the manufacture of or formulation of this product. However, this product has not been tested for these substances.

Biomedical Policy

This product(s) may not be used in:

(1) U.S. FDA Class III, Health Canada Class IV, and/or European Class III Medical Devices; or (2) applications involving permanent implantation into the body.

Prior written approval for each specific product and application must be given by LyondellBasell before this product(s) is used in any:

(1) U.S. FDA Class I, Health Canada Class I, and/or European Union Class I Medical Devices; (2) U.S. FDA Class II, Health Canada Class II or Class III, and/or European Union Class II Medical Devices; (3) film, overwrap and/or product packaging that is considered a part or component of one of the aforementioned Medical Devices; or (4) packaging in direct contact with a pharmaceutical active ingredient and/or dosage form that is intended for inhalation, injection, intravenous, nasal, ophthalmic (eye), digestive, or topical (skin) administration

All references to U.S. FDA, Health Canada, and European Union regulations include other country's equivalent regulatory classifications.

LyondellBasell may further prohibit or restrict the sale of its products into certain applications. For further information, please contact a LyondellBasell representative or visit the LyondellBasell website at: <https://www.lyondellbasell.com/en/products-technology/product-safety-stewardship/>

Animal Based Raw-Materials (BSE/TSE)

Tallow

Tallow derived additives may be used in the manufacture of this product.

Europe - BSE/TSE - "Mad Cow"

Tallow derived materials used in this product fulfill the requirements laid down in the Regulations 1069/2009/EC, and 142/2011/EC, and the "Note for Guidance EMA/410/01, and as amended.

Epoxy Derivatives

The materials BADGE, BFDGE or NOGE are not intentionally added in this product as referenced in Commission Regulation 1895/2005/EC, on the use of certain epoxy derivatives in materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs as plasticizers, additives or raw materials.

California Prop 65

Please refer to the US SDS for communications regarding California Proposition 65. In case the US SDS is not available, please contact global.chem.control@lyondellbasell.com.

Conflict Minerals (Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act - September, 2010)

Please see link below for the position of LyondellBasell concerning this Act:

<https://www.lyondellbasell.com/en/investors/corporate-governance/?id=52>

The link to this document is located in the right margin under the heading "Corporate Governance Documents" titled "Conflict Minerals Policy".

Genetically Modified Organisms (GMO)

Additives derived from Genetically Modified Organisms (GMO's) are not intentionally used in the formulation of this product.

Halal Certification

We do not certify our resins to be HALAL or in compliance with HALAL requirements.

Kosher Certification

We do not certify our resins to be Kosher or in compliance with Kosher requirements.

Latex

No materials containing latex or natural rubber are used in the manufacturing, handling and packaging processes for this product.

Metals Content

US CONEG

Based on the available documentation provided by our raw material suppliers, this product complies with the CONEG Model Legislation for requirements regarding the defined limit for the sum of heavy metals (lead, mercury, cadmium and hexavalent chromium).

EU Packaging and Packaging Waste

Based on the available documentation from raw materials suppliers, this product complies with the directive 94/62/EC and as amended concerning the defined limit(s) of heavy metals.

Restriction of Hazardous Substances in Electric and Electronic Equipment (RoHS)

RoHS Regulation refers to electrical and electronic equipment and not specifically to plastic raw materials. However, based on the available documentation from raw materials suppliers, this product complies with the requirements of the Directives 2002/95/EC and 2011/65/EU, as amended, concerning the limits of cadmium, lead, mercury, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB), polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE), bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP), butyl benzyl phthalate (BBP), Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) and diisobutyl phthalate (DIBP).

Nanomaterials

Nanomaterials (defined as natural, incidental or manufactured materials containing particles, in an unbound state or as an aggregate or as an agglomerate and where, for 50 % or more of the particles in the number size distribution, one or more external dimensions is in the size range 1 nm - 100 nm) are not used in the manufacture of or the formulation of this grade. However, this product has not been tested for these chemical substances.

Other Chemicals

The chemical materials listed below are not intentionally used in the manufacture or the formulation of this product. However, this product has not been tested for these chemical materials.

- ▶ 2-(2H-1, 2, 3-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-4,6-di-tert-butylphenol; (Benzotriazole); CAS# 3846-71-7;
- ▶ 2,4,4'-trichloro-2'-hydroxydiphenyl ether; (Triclosan); CAS# 3380-34-5;
- ▶ 2-mercaptobenzothiazole; MBT; CAS# 149-30-4;
- ▶ Acrolein; (propenal); (CAS# 107-02-8);
- ▶ Acrylamide; CAS# 79-06-1;
- ▶ Aromatic amines;
- ▶ Asbestos;
- ▶ Azo Dyes and Pigments;

- ▶ Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons - PAHs:
 - 1,2-dihydro-acenaphthene; (CAS# 83-32-9);
 - Acenaphthylene; (CAS# 208-96-8);
 - Anthracene; (CAS# 120-12-7);
 - Benzo(a)anthracene; (CAS# 56-55-3);
 - Benzo(a)pyrene; (CAS# 50-32-8);
 - Benzo(b)fluoranthene; (CAS# 205-99-2);
 - Benzo(e)pyrene; (CAS# 192-97-2);
 - Benzo(ghi)perylene; (CAS# 191-24-2);
 - Benzo(j)fluoranthene; (CAS# 205-82-3);
 - Benzo(k)fluoranthene; (CAS# 207-08-9);
 - Chrysene; (CAS# 218-01-9);
 - Dibenz(a,h)anthracene; (CAS# 53-70-3);
 - Fluoranthene; (CAS# 206-44-0);
 - Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene; (CAS# 193-39-5);
 - Naphthalene; (CAS# 91-20-3);
 - Phenanthrene; (CAS# 85-01-8);
 - Pyrene; (CAS# 129-00-0);
- ▶ Bisphenol A; (BPA); CAS# 80-05-7;
- ▶ Bisphenol A diglycidyl ether; (BADGE); CAS# 1675-54-3;
- ▶ Bisphenol F diglycidyl ether; BFDGE; CAS# 2095-03-6;
- ▶ Butylated hydroxyanisole; (BHA); CAS# 121-00-6 & 25013-16-5;
- ▶ Butylated hydroxytoluene; (BHT); CAS# 128-37-0
- ▶ Chlorinated paraffins;
- ▶ Cyanuric acid; (Isocyanuric Acid or CYA); CAS# 108-80-5;
- ▶ Dimethyl fumarate; (DMF); CAS# 624-49-7;
- ▶ Dioxins;
- ▶ Epichlorohydrin; (ECH); CAS# 106-89-8;
- ▶ Fluorocarbons;
- ▶ Fluorotelomers
- ▶ Formaldehyde; CAS# 50-00-0;
- ▶ Formaldehyde in specific conditions could be formed during further resin processing (see SDS)
- ▶ Gold(Au); CAS# 7440-57-5;
- ▶ Halogenated Flame Retardants
- ▶ Melamine; (1,3,5-Triazine-2,4,6-triamine); CAS# 108-78-1;
- ▶ Nonylphenol; CAS# 25154-52-3;
- ▶ Nonylphenol ethoxylates;
- ▶ Novolac glycidyl ether;
- ▶ Organotin compounds;

- ▶ Perfluorochemicals; (PFCs);
- ▶ Perfluorooctane sulfonate; (PFOS); CAS# 1763-23-1;
- ▶ Perfluorooctanoic acid; (PFOA); CAS# 335-67-1;
- ▶ Polybrominated biphenyls; (PBBs);
- ▶ Polybrominated diphenyl ethers; (PBDEs);
- ▶ Polybrominated terphenyls; (PBTs);
- ▶ Polychlorinated biphenyls; (PCBs);
- ▶ Polychlorinated naphthalenes; (PCNs);
- ▶ Polychlorinated terphenyls; (PCTs);
- ▶ Polystyrene;
- ▶ Polyvinyl chloride; (PVC); CAS# 9002-86-2;
- ▶ Styrene monomer; CAS# 100-42-5;
- ▶ Sulphur dioxide; CAS# 7446-09-5;
- ▶ Tin oxide (SnO₂); (Cassiterite); CAS# 8062-08-6;
- ▶ Tris-nonylphenol phosphite; (TNPP); CAS# 26523-78-4;
- ▶ Vinyl chloride monomer; CAS RN 75-01-4; VCM
- ▶ Wolframite; Tungsten (W); CAS# 1332-08-7;

Ozone Depleting Substances

European Union

The ozone-depleting substances (ODS), listed in the Annexes I & II of the Regulation (EC) No 1005/2009 of 16 September 2009, are not intentionally used in the manufacture of or formulation of this product.

United States

Materials listed in the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (Class I, CFCs and Class II, HCFC's, Halons and the solvents, carbon tetrachloride and 1,1,1-trichloroethane) are not intentionally used in the production of this product.

Phthalates

Polyolefins do not require the use of plasticizers (such as phthalates) to make them soft and flexible. Lyondellbasell does not add phthalates to its polyolefin products as plasticizers. However, traces of phthalates may be present in some products as impurities from the catalytic system.

REACH Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC)

This product does not contain any of the Annex XIV substances on the Authorisation list or Annex XIV candidate chemicals proposed to be Substances of Very High Concern for Authorisation (List as of January 19, 2021) above the 0.1 % threshold as stated in REACH (Article 57, Regulation No. 1907/2006) determined either through (i) non-use of the substance, (ii) mass balance calculation, or (iii) specific testing. The current list of all SVHCs can be found at ECHA website link listed below:

<https://www.echa.europa.eu/candidate-list-table>

Global Chemical Control Regulations

All ingredients in this product are in compliance with the following chemical inventories:

See Section 15, of the SDS (Safety Data Sheet) for Global Chemical Inventories.

Global Toy Regulations

CEN EN Standards refer to safety of toys and not specifically to plastic raw materials. According to the information provided by our raw material suppliers, we deem this product should comply with the requirements of CEN standards EN71-3 / EN71-9 (as amended) as applicable to plastic raw materials (pellets, powder, flakes). However, this product has not been tested according to these CEN Standards.

VOC Content

Switzerland VOC Declaration

This product contains less than 3% VOC's of the substances in the positive lists of the Switzerland Regulations "VOC-LENKUNGSABGABE."

CEN Standard EN 13432:2004

This product is not suitable for composting.

Energy Recovery - CEN Standard EN 13431:2004

The calorific gain from polypropylene in an energy recovery process is 24 MJ/kg.

Disclaimer

Information in this document is accurate to the best of our knowledge at the date of publication. The document is designed to provide users general information for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release and does not constitute any warranty or quality specification, either express or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose. Users shall determine whether the product is suitable for their use and can be used safely and legally.

In addition to any prohibitions of use specifically noted in this document, LyondellBasell may further prohibit or restrict the sale of its products into certain applications. For further information, please contact a LyondellBasell representative.

Trademarks

The Trademark referenced within the product name is owned or used by the LyondellBasell family of companies.

Moplen HP501H



Polypropylene, Homopolymer

Product Description

Moplen HP501H is a polypropylene homopolymer for use in injection and compression molding applications. Moplen HP501H exhibits a good stiffness/impact balance at ambient temperature. It provides good hinge performances on caps, as well as good environmental stress cracking resistance. Moplen HP501H is used in caps, closures, sprayers, housewares and furniture.

Regulatory Status

For regulatory compliance information, see Moplen HP501H [Product Stewardship Bulletin \(PSB\) and Safety Data Sheet \(SDS\)](#).

This grade is not intended for medical and pharmaceutical applications.

This grade is supported for use in drinking water applications.

Status	Commercial: Active
Availability	Africa-Middle East; Europe
Application	Caps & Closures; Housewares
Market	Consumer Products; Rigid Packaging
Processing Method	Extrusion Blow Molding; Injection Molding; Thermoforming
Attribute	General Purpose; Homopolymer; Medium Impact Resistance; Medium Stiffness

Typical Properties	Nominal Value	Units	Test Method
Physical			
Melt Flow Rate, (230 °C/2.16 kg)	2.1	g/10 min	ISO 1133-1
Density, (23 °C)	0.90	g/cm ³	ISO 1183-1
Mechanical			
Tensile Modulus	1450	MPa	ISO 527-1, -2
Tensile Stress at Yield	33	MPa	ISO 527-1, -2
Tensile Strain at Break	>50	%	ISO 527-1, -2
Tensile Strain at Yield	9	%	ISO 527-1, -2
Impact			
Charpy Impact Strength - Notched, (23 °C, Type 1, Edgewise, Notch A)	8	kJ/m ²	ISO 179
Hardness			
Ball Indentation Hardness, (H 358/30)	72	MPa	ISO 2039-1
Thermal			
Vicat Softening Temperature, (A50)	154	°C	ISO 306
Heat Deflection Temperature B, (0.45 MPa, Unannealed)	90	°C	ISO 75B-1, -2

Notes

These are typical property values not to be construed as specification limits.

Further Information

Health and Safety:

The resin is manufactured to the highest standards, but special requirements apply to certain applications such as food end-use contact and direct medical use. For specific information on regulatory compliance contact your local representative.

Workers should be protected from the possibility of skin or eye contact with molten polymer. Safety glasses are suggested as a minimal precaution to prevent mechanical or thermal injury to the eyes.

Molten polymer may be degraded if it is exposed to air during any of the processing and off-line operations. The products of degradation may have an unpleasant odor. In higher concentrations they may cause irritation of the mucus membranes. Fabrication areas should be ventilated to carry away fumes or vapours. Legislation on the control of emissions and pollution prevention should be observed.

The resin will burn when supplied with excess heat and oxygen. It should be handled and stored away from contact with direct flames and/or ignition sources. While burning, the resin contributes high heat and may generate a dense black smoke.

Recycled resins may have previously been used as packaging for, or may have otherwise been in contact with, hazardous goods. Converters are responsible for taking all necessary precautions to ensure that recycled resins are safe for continued use.

For further information about safety in handling and processing please refer to the Safety Data Sheet.

Conveying:

Conveying equipment should be designed to prevent production and accumulation of fines and dust particles that are contained in polymer resins. These particles can under certain conditions pose an explosion hazard. Conveying systems should be grounded, equipped with adequate filters and regularly inspected for leaks.

Storage:

The resin is packed in 25 kg bags, octabins or bulk containers protecting it from contamination. If it is stored under certain conditions, i. e. if there are large fluctuations in ambient temperature and the atmospheric humidity is high, moisture may condense inside the packaging. Under these circumstances, it is recommended to dry the resin before use. Unfavorable storage conditions may also intensify the resin's slight characteristic odor.

Resin should be protected from direct sunlight, temperatures above 40°C and high atmospheric humidity during storage. Higher storage temperatures may reduce the storage time.

The information submitted is based on our current knowledge and experience. In view of the many factors that may affect processing and application, these data do not relieve processors of the responsibility of carrying out their own tests and experiments; neither do they imply any legally binding assurance of certain properties or of suitability for a specific purpose. This information does not remove the obligation of the customer to inspect the material on arrival and notify us of any faults immediately. It is the responsibility of those to whom we supply our products to ensure that any proprietary rights and existing laws and legislation are observed.

Company Information

For further information regarding the LyondellBasell company, please visit <http://www.lyb.com/>.

© LyondellBasell Industries Holdings, B.V. 2018

Disclaimer

Information in this document is accurate to the best of our knowledge at the date of publication. The document is designed to provide users general information for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release and does not constitute any warranty or quality specification, either express or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose. Users shall determine whether the product is suitable for their use and can be used safely and legally.

In addition to any prohibitions of use specifically noted in this document, LyondellBasell may further prohibit or restrict the sale of its products into certain applications. For further information, please contact a LyondellBasell representative.

Trademarks

The Trademark referenced within the product name is owned or used by the LyondellBasell family of companies.

January 29, 2021

Anette Christel
Werner Heinz GmbH & Co. KG
Schützenstraße 10
96355 Tettau



Moplen HP501H

A product of Basell Sales & Marketing Company B.V.; Delftseplein 27E 3013 AA; Rotterdam, Netherlands

Dear Anette Christel:

The following is in response to your request for Product Stewardship Information (PSInfo) for the product listed above. The attached Product Stewardship Bulletin (PSB) details the regulatory status of this product.

LyondellBasell Industries responds to product stewardship requests with a standardized Product Stewardship Bulletin (PSB) which summarizes the global regulatory status of a product. LyondellBasell Industries will not complete customers' forms or questionnaires. Standardized responses provide each customer with consistent information in a timely fashion. Each request is reviewed to ensure our response documents provide relevant information.

Please note that compliance with these regulations should not be interpreted to guarantee that the product, will, in fact, perform in a particular application. Your Technical Service Representative can help you determine that the characteristics of the product are compatible with the desired conditions of use.

Should you have any further questions concerning a LyondellBasell product, or if we can assist in any other way, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Best regards,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Roberta Marzolla".

Roberta Marzolla
Product Steward
+39 0532 46 7709
roberta.marzolla@lyondellbasell.com

***Moplen* HP501H**

A product of Basell Sales & Marketing Company B.V.; Delftseplein 27E 3013 AA; Rotterdam, Netherlands

Global Food Contact Status:

European Union

This product complies with the relevant requirements of Regulation 1935/2004/EC (Framework Regulation) as applicable to intermediate materials (e.g. plastic powders, plastic granules or plastic flakes).

This product complies with the relevant requirements of Regulation 2023/2006/EC (GMP) and as amended, applicable to intermediate materials (e.g. plastic powders, plastic granules or plastic flakes).

This product complies with the relevant requirements of Regulation 10/2011/EC (PIM) as amended, applicable to intermediate materials (e.g. plastic powders, plastic granules or plastic flakes).

The monomers and additives used to produce this product are listed in the Union List of Authorized Substances of Regulation 10/2011/EC and subsequent amendments.

EU Regulation 10/2011/EC specifies 10 mg/dm² as the maximum overall migration (OML) from the finished plastic food contact material or article. The OML and SMLs (when applicable) should be determined according to the requirements specified in EU Regulation 10/2011/EC and subsequent amendments. The OML and SML determinations are the responsibility of the manufacturer of the finished plastic food contact material or article. In addition, we remind you that the manufacturers of the finished food contact material or article must verify that the finished material or article, manufactured according to good manufacturing practices, does not modify the organoleptic properties of the food.

SML Components

This product contains one or more components with Specific Migration Limits (SMLs).

39815; 9,9-bis(methoxymethyl)-9H-fluorene; SML = 0.05mg/kg

This product contains traces of a substance which is regulated with a specific migration limit in EU (Commission Regulation 10/2011; Annex II). Migration tests showed a migration level significantly below the SML, thus exceeding this SML under foreseeable conditions of use involving food contact is not expected.

SML = 1 mg/kg (expressed as Aluminium)

Dual Use Additives

This product contains one or more Dual Use Additives as defined in Regulation 10/2011/EC.

- ▶ E 470a Calcium salts of fatty acids

United States

The base resin in this product meets the FDA requirements contained in the Code of Federal Regulations in 21 CFR 177.1520(a)(1)(i) and (c)1.1a.

This product may contain adjuvant substances that may be safely used in polymers used for the manufacture of articles that come into direct contact with food. According to our information, these substances used in this product meet the requirements of their respective FDA regulations, FCNs, and 21 CFR 177.1520(b).

This product meets the FDA criteria in 21 CFR 177.1520 for food contact applications, including cooking, listed under conditions of use A through H in 21 CFR 176.170(c), Table 2, and can be used in contact with all food types as listed in 21 CFR 176.170(c), Table 1.

Asia

China

GB4806.1-2016 - Food Contact Material & Articles General Safety Requirement

This product complies with relevant requirements of GB4806.1-2016 - Food Contact Material & Articles General Safety Requirement, as applicable to Plastic Resins.

GB4806.6-2016 - National Food Safety Standard: Food Contact Resins

The base resin in this product complies with the specifications established in GB4806.6-2016, "National Food Safety Standard: Food Contact Resins, Appendix A.1, Serial Number 74, resin type: PP."

No monomer(s) with SMLs are present in this base resin.

GB9685-2016 - National Food Safety Standard: Additives for use in Food Contact Materials and Articles

The additives used in this product comply with the requirement of "GB9685-2016 National Food Safety Standard: Additives for use in Food Contact Materials and Articles" and relevant approval announcements.

Additives with Specific Migration Limit (SML) or Total Specific Migration Limit (SML (T)) are not intentionally used in this product.

One or more additives with Maximum Residual (QM) specifications may be used in this product.

This product may contain a component that triggers additional substances with QM or SML restrictions, however, these additional substances are not detectable in our product.

General Remarks

GB4806.1-2016 "Food Contact Materials & Articles -General Safety Requirement" Clause 8.4, requires only the manufacturer of the finished plastic food contact article to declare compliance with OML specification.

Final plastic food contact articles may have additional compliance requirements and are the responsibility of the manufacturer of the finished plastic food article.

Japan

Food Contact Positive Lists by Japan's Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare (MHLW) issued on April 28th, 2020 and effective on June 1st, 2020

The base resin of this product is listed in the Positive List of Base Polymers.

The additive(s) used in this product is/are listed in the Positive List of Additives authorized for use in the Base Resin of this product.

ANVISA

The base polymer of this product is listed in Annex II – Positive List of Polymers and Resins for Plastic Packaging and Equipment in Contact with Foodstuff of Resolution No.: 56, 16 November 2012, as amended.

This product contains only additives listed in Resolution RDC No.: 326, December 3, 2019. However, this product contains one or more components with LMEs.

Allergen Statements

Allergen - Food Allergen European Regulation 1169/2011

The food ingredients listed in Annex II of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011, are not used in the manufacture of or formulation of this product. However, this product has not been tested for these substances.

Biomedical Policy

This product(s) may not be used in:

(1) U.S. FDA Class III, Health Canada Class IV, and/or European Class III Medical Devices; or (2) applications involving permanent implantation into the body.

Prior written approval for each specific product and application must be given by LyondellBasell before this product(s) is used in any:

(1) U.S. FDA Class I, Health Canada Class I, and/or European Union Class I Medical Devices; (2) U.S. FDA Class II, Health Canada Class II or Class III, and/or European Union Class II Medical Devices; (3) film, overwrap and/or product packaging that is considered a part or component of one of the aforementioned Medical Devices; or (4) packaging in direct contact with a pharmaceutical active ingredient and/or dosage form that is intended for inhalation, injection, intravenous, nasal, ophthalmic (eye), digestive, or topical (skin) administration

All references to U.S. FDA, Health Canada, and European Union regulations include other country's equivalent regulatory classifications.

LyondellBasell may further prohibit or restrict the sale of its products into certain applications. For further information, please contact a LyondellBasell representative or visit the LyondellBasell website at: <https://www.lyondellbasell.com/en/products-technology/product-safety-stewardship/>

Animal Based Raw-Materials (BSE/TSE)

Tallow

Tallow derived additives may be used in the manufacture of this product.

Europe - BSE/TSE - "Mad Cow"

Tallow derived materials used in this product fulfill the requirements laid down in the Regulations 1069/2009/EC, and 142/2011/EC, and the "Note for Guidance EMA/410/01, and as amended.

Epoxy Derivatives

The materials BADGE, BFDGE or NOGE are not intentionally added in this product as referenced in Commission Regulation 1895/2005/EC, on the use of certain epoxy derivatives in materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs as plasticizers, additives or raw materials.

California Prop 65

Please refer to the US SDS for communications regarding California Proposition 65. In case the US SDS is not available, please contact global.chem.control@lyondellbasell.com.

Conflict Minerals (Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act - September, 2010)

Please see link below for the position of LyondellBasell concerning this Act:

<https://www.lyondellbasell.com/en/investors/corporate-governance/?id=52>

The link to this document is located in the right margin under the heading "Corporate Governance Documents" titled "Conflict Minerals Policy".

Genetically Modified Organisms (GMO)

Additives derived from Genetically Modified Organisms (GMO's) are not intentionally used in the formulation of this product.

Halal Certification

We do not certify our resins to be HALAL or in compliance with HALAL requirements.

Kosher Certification

We do not certify our resins to be Kosher or in compliance with Kosher requirements.

Latex

No materials containing latex or natural rubber are used in the manufacturing, handling and packaging processes for this product.

Metals Content

US CONEG

Based on the available documentation provided by our raw material suppliers, this product complies with the CONEG Model Legislation for requirements regarding the defined limit for the sum of heavy metals (lead, mercury, cadmium and hexavalent chromium).

EU Packaging and Packaging Waste

Based on the available documentation from raw materials suppliers, this product complies with the directive 94/62/EC and as amended concerning the defined limit(s) of heavy metals.

Restriction of Hazardous Substances in Electric and Electronic Equipment (RoHS)

RoHS Regulation refers to electrical and electronic equipment and not specifically to plastic raw materials. However, based on the available documentation from raw materials suppliers, this product complies with the requirements of the Directives 2002/95/EC and 2011/65/EU, as amended, concerning the limits of cadmium, lead, mercury, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB), polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE), bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP), butyl benzyl phthalate (BBP), Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) and diisobutyl phthalate (DIBP).

Nanomaterials

Nanomaterials (defined as natural, incidental or manufactured materials containing particles, in an unbound state or as an aggregate or as an agglomerate and where, for 50 % or more of the particles in the number size distribution, one or more external dimensions is in the size range 1 nm - 100 nm) are not used in the manufacture of or the formulation of this grade. However, this product has not been tested for these chemical substances.

Other Chemicals

The chemical materials listed below are not intentionally used in the manufacture or the formulation of this product. However, this product has not been tested for these chemical materials.

- ▶ 2-(2H-1, 2, 3-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-4,6-di-tert-butylphenol; (Benzotriazole); CAS# 3846-71-7;
- ▶ 2,4,4'-trichloro-2'-hydroxydiphenyl ether; (Triclosan); CAS# 3380-34-5;
- ▶ 2-mercaptobenzothiazole; MBT; CAS# 149-30-4;
- ▶ Acrolein; (propenal); (CAS# 107-02-8);
- ▶ Acrylamide; CAS# 79-06-1;
- ▶ Aromatic amines;
- ▶ Asbestos;
- ▶ Azo Dyes and Pigments;
- ▶ Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons - PAHs:
 - 1,2-dihydro-acenaphthene; (CAS# 83-32-9);
 - Acenaphthylene; (CAS# 208-96-8);
 - Anthracene; (CAS# 120-12-7);
 - Benz(a)anthracene; (CAS# 56-55-3);
 - Benzo(a)pyrene; (CAS# 50-32-8);
 - Benzo(b)fluoranthene; (CAS# 205-99-2);
 - Benzo(e)pyrene; (CAS# 192-97-2);
 - Benzo(ghi)perylene; (CAS# 191-24-2);
 - Benzo(j)fluoranthene; (CAS# 205-82-3);
 - Benzo(k)fluoranthene; (CAS# 207-08-9);
 - Chrysene; (CAS# 218-01-9);
 - Dibenz(a,h)anthracene; (CAS# 53-70-3);
 - Fluoranthene; (CAS# 206-44-0);
 - Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene; (CAS# 193-39-5);
 - Naphthalene; (CAS# 91-20-3);
 - Phenanthrene; (CAS# 85-01-8);
 - Pyrene; (CAS# 129-00-0);
- ▶ Benzophenone; CAS RN 119-61-9;
- ▶ Bisphenol A; (BPA); CAS# 80-05-7;
- ▶ Bisphenol A diglycidyl ether; (BADGE); CAS# 1675-54-3;
- ▶ Bisphenol F diglycidyl ether; BFDGE; CAS# 2095-03-6;
- ▶ Butylated hydroxyanisole; (BHA); CAS# 121-00-6 & 25013-16-5;
- ▶ Butylated hydroxytoluene; (BHT); CAS# 128-37-0

- ▶ Chlorinated paraffins;
- ▶ Cyanuric acid; (Isocyanuric Acid or CYA); CAS# 108-80-5;
- ▶ Dimethyl fumarate; (DMF); CAS# 624-49-7;
- ▶ Dioxins;
- ▶ Epichlorohydrin; (ECH); CAS# 106-89-8;
- ▶ Fluorocarbons;
- ▶ Fluorotelomers
- ▶ Formaldehyde; CAS# 50-00-0;
- ▶ Formaldehyde in specific conditions could be formed during further resin processing (see SDS)
- ▶ Gold(Au); CAS# 7440-57-5;
- ▶ Halogenated Flame Retardants
- ▶ Melamine; (1,3,5-Triazine-2,4,6-triamine); CAS# 108-78-1;
- ▶ Nonylphenol; CAS# 25154-52-3;
- ▶ Nonylphenol ethoxylates;
- ▶ Novolac glycidyl ether;
- ▶ Organotin compounds;
- ▶ Perfluorochemicals; (PFCs);
- ▶ Perfluorooctane sulfonate; (PFOS); CAS# 1763-23-1;
- ▶ Perfluorooctanoic acid; (PFOA); CAS# 335-67-1;
- ▶ Polybrominated biphenyls; (PBBs);
- ▶ Polybrominated diphenyl ethers; (PBDEs);
- ▶ Polybrominated terphenyls; (PBTs);
- ▶ Polychlorinated biphenyls; (PCBs);
- ▶ Polychlorinated naphthalenes; (PCNs);
- ▶ Polychlorinated terphenyls; (PCTs);
- ▶ Polystyrene;
- ▶ Polyvinyl chloride; (PVC); CAS# 9002-86-2;
- ▶ Styrene monomer; CAS# 100-42-5;
- ▶ Sulphur dioxide; CAS# 7446-09-5;
- ▶ Tin oxide (SnO₂); (Cassiterite); CAS# 8062-08-6;
- ▶ Tris-nonylphenol phosphite; (TNPP); CAS# 26523-78-4;
- ▶ Vinyl chloride monomer; CAS RN 75-01-4; VCM
- ▶ Wolframite; Tungsten (W); CAS# 1332-08-7;

Ozone Depleting Substances

European Union

The ozone-depleting substances (ODS), listed in the Annexes I & II of the Regulation (EC) No 1005/2009 of 16 September 2009, are not intentionally used in the manufacture of or formulation of this product.

United States

Materials listed in the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (Class I, CFCs and Class II, HCFC's, Halons and the solvents, carbon tetrachloride and 1,1,1-trichloroethane) are not intentionally used in the production of this product.

Phthalates

Polyolefins do not require the use of plasticizers (such as phthalates) to make them soft and flexible. Lyondellbasell does not add phthalates to its polyolefin products as plasticizers. However, traces of phthalates may be present in some products as impurities from the catalytic system.

REACH Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC)

This product does not contain any of the Annex XIV substances on the Authorisation list or Annex XIV candidate chemicals proposed to be Substances of Very High Concern for Authorisation (List as of January 19, 2021) above the 0.1 % threshold as stated in REACH (Article 57, Regulation No. 1907/2006) determined either through (i) non-use of the substance, (ii) mass balance calculation, or (iii) specific testing. The current list of all SVHCs can be found at ECHA website link listed below:

<https://www.echa.europa.eu/candidate-list-table>

Global Chemical Control Regulations

All ingredients in this product are in compliance with the following chemical inventories:

See Section 15, of the SDS (Safety Data Sheet) for Global Chemical Inventories.

VOC Content

Switzerland VOC Declaration

This product contains less than 3% VOC's of the substances in the positive lists of the Switzerland Regulations "VOC-LENKUNGSABGABE."

CEN Standard EN 13432:2004

This product is not suitable for composting.

Energy Recovery - CEN Standard EN 13431:2004

The calorific gain from polypropylene in an energy recovery process is 24 MJ/kg.

Disclaimer

Information in this document is accurate to the best of our knowledge at the date of publication. The document is designed to provide users general information for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release and does not constitute any warranty or quality specification, either express or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose. Users shall determine whether the product is suitable for their use and can be used safely and legally.

In addition to any prohibitions of use specifically noted in this document, LyondellBasell may further prohibit or restrict the sale of its products into certain applications. For further information, please contact a LyondellBasell representative.

Trademarks

The Trademark referenced within the product name is owned or used by the LyondellBasell family of companies.

POLYWHITE 8625 RC WHITE ASBAG 25

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

Sicherheitsdatenblatt gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH),
gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 2015/830

Überarbeitungsdatum: 24/09/2019

Version: 2.32



ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktname : POLYWHITE 8625 RC WHITE ASBAG 25

Produktcode : 11600401

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

1.2.1. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen

Verwendung des Stoffs/des Gemischs : Herstellung von Kunststoffen, inklusive Formulierung und Umwandlung.

1.2.2. Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

Keine weiteren Informationen vorhanden

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

A. Schulman Plastics BVBA

Pedro Colomalaan 25

B-2880 Bornem - Belgium

T +32-3-890 42 11

ASI-productsafety.emea@lyondellbasell.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

Nicht anwendbar

ABSCHNITT 2: Mögliche Gefahren

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Nicht eingestuft

Schädliche physikalisch-chemische Wirkungen sowie schädliche Wirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt

Keine weiteren Informationen vorhanden

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

Aufgrund der Form (Kunststoffgranulat), in der das Material in Verkehr gebracht wird, besteht

in Übereinstimmung mit Anhang 1, Kapitel 1.3.4.1 der Verordnung 1272/2008 keine Verpflichtung zur Kennzeichnung.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

Keine weiteren Informationen vorhanden

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

3.1. Stoffe

Nicht anwendbar

3.2. Gemische

Dieses Gemisch enthält keine anzeigepflichtigen Substanzen gemäß den Kriterien aus 3.2 des Anhangs II der REACH-Verordnung

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen

4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen allgemein : Bei Auftreten von Symptomen oder in Zweifelsfällen ärztlichen Rat einholen.

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Einatmen : Betroffenen an die frische Luft bringen und warm und ruhig halten.

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Hautkontakt : Nach Hautkontakt kontaminierte Kleidung sofort ausziehen und mit viel Wasser und Seife abwaschen. Nach Kontakt mit dem geschmolzenen Produkt betroffene Hautpartie rasch mit Wasser kühlen. Erstarrtes Produkt nicht von der Haut abziehen.

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Augenkontakt : Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser ausspülen. Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Verschlucken : BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Mund ausspülen. KEIN Erbrechen herbeiführen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Symptome/Wirkungen nach Einatmen : Einatmen von staub kann die Atemwege reizen.

Symptome/Wirkungen nach Hautkontakt : Das geschmolzene Produkt kann schwere Verbrennungen verursachen.

Symptome/Wirkungen nach Augenkontakt : Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Symptomatische Behandlung.

ABSCHNITT 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung

5.1. Löschmittel

Geeignete Löschmittel : Wasserdampf, Trockenlöschmittel, Schaum, Kohlendioxid (CO₂).

POLYWHITE 8625 RC WHITE ASBAG 25

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

Sicherheitsdatenblatt gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH),
gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 2015/830

Überarbeitungsdatum: 24/09/2019
Version: 2.32



5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Brandgefahr : Thermische Zersetzung kann zur Freisetzung von reizenden Gasen und Dämpfen führen. Kohlendioxid (CO₂). Kohlenmonoxid. Gase/Dämpfe, giftig.

5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung

Keine weiteren Informationen vorhanden

ABSCHNITT 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren

6.1.1. Nicht für Notfälle geschultes Personal

Schutzausrüstung : Bei der Arbeit geeignete Schutzkleidung tragen. Staubentwicklung vermeiden. Für ausreichende Lüftung sorgen. Besondere Rutschgefahr durch auslaufendes/verschüttetes Produkt.

6.1.2. Einsatzkräfte

Keine weiteren Informationen vorhanden

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen

Produkt nicht unkontrolliert in die Umwelt gelangen lassen.

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung

Reinigungsverfahren : Mechanisch aufnehmen und in geeigneten Behältern zur Entsorgung bringen. Kontaminierte Verpackungen sind wie der Stoff zu behandeln.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Keine weiteren Informationen vorhanden

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung : Staubentwicklung vermeiden. Für ausreichende Lüftung sorgen. Alle Zündquellen entfernen. Maßnahmen gegen elektrostatische Aufladungen treffen. Bei der Arbeit nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. Vor den Pausen und bei Arbeitsende Hände waschen.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten

Lager : Behälter trocken und dicht geschlossen halten.

Besondere Vorschriften für die Verpackung : Nur im Originalbehälter aufbewahren/lagern.

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Keine weiteren Informationen vorhanden

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/persönliche Schutzausrüstungen

8.1. Zu überwachende Parameter

POLYWHITE 8625 RC WHITE ASBAG 25

	einatembarer Staub	10 mg/m ³
DE	alveolengängiger Staub	1,25 mg/m ³

TITANIUM DIOXIDE (13463-67-7)

Deutschland	TRGS 900 Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert (mg/m ³)	1,25 mg/m ³ A (mg/m ³) 10 mg/m ³ E (mg/m ³)
Deutschland	TRGS 900 Anmerkung	AGS,DFG
Deutschland	TRGS 910 Akzeptanzkonzentration Hinweise	

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition

Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen:

Wenn eine lokale Absaugung nicht möglich oder unzureichend ist, muss der gesamte Arbeitsbereich ausreichend technisch belüftet werden.

Handschutz:

Geeignete Schutzhandschuhe tragen

Augenschutz:

Schutzbrille/Gesichtsschutz tragen

Haut- und Körperschutz:

Nur passende, bequem sitzende und saubere Schutzkleidung tragen.

POLYWHITE 8625 RC WHITE ASBAG 25

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

Sicherheitsdatenblatt gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH),
gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 2015/830

Überarbeitungsdatum: 24/09/2019

Version: 2.32



Atenschutz:

Bei unzureichender Belüftung Atemschutz tragen. Partikelfiltergerät (DIN EN 143).

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Aggregatzustand	: Feststoff
Aussehen	: Granulat.
Farbe	: Weiß.
Geruch	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Geruchsschwelle	: Keine Daten verfügbar
pH-Wert	: nicht anwendbar
Verdunstungsgrad bezogen auf Butylacetat	: nicht anwendbar
Schmelzpunkt	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Gefrierpunkt	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Siedepunkt	: Zersetzt sich vor dem Sieden
Flammpunkt	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Selbstentzündungstemperatur	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Zersetzungstemperatur	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Entzündbarkeit (fest, gasförmig)	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Dampfdruck	: nicht anwendbar
Relative Dampfdichte bei 20 °C	: nicht anwendbar
Relative Dichte	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Relative Gasdichte	: nicht anwendbar
Löslichkeit	: Wasser: unlöslich
Log Pow	: nicht anwendbar
Viskosität, kinematisch	: nicht anwendbar
Viskosität, dynamisch	: nicht anwendbar
Explosive Eigenschaften	: nicht anwendbar.
Brandfördernde Eigenschaften	: nicht anwendbar.
Explosionsgrenzen	: Keine Daten verfügbar

9.2. Sonstige Angaben

Mindestzündenergie	: nicht anwendbar
SADT	: nicht anwendbar

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität

10.1. Reaktivität

Unter normalen Umständen keine.

10.2. Chemische Stabilität

Unter normalen Anwendungsbedingungen stabil.

10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen

Keine(s) bekannt.

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Von Hitze/Funken/offener Flamme/heißen Oberflächen fernhalten. - Nicht rauchen.

10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien

Starke Säure. starke Laugen. Oxidationsmittel.

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Bei Brand: Kohlenmonoxid. Kohlendioxid.

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben

11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

Akute Toxizität (Oral)	: Nicht eingestuft
Akute Toxizität (Dermal)	: Nicht eingestuft
Akute Toxizität (inhalativ)	: Nicht eingestuft
Ätz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut	: Nicht eingestuft
	pH-Wert: nicht anwendbar

POLYWHITE 8625 RC WHITE ASBAG 25

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

Sicherheitsdatenblatt gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH),
gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 2015/830

Überarbeitungsdatum: 24/09/2019

Version: 2.32



Schwere Augenschädigung/-reizung	: Nicht eingestuft pH-Wert: nicht anwendbar
Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut	: Nicht eingestuft
Keimzell-Mutagenität	: Nicht eingestuft
Karzinogenität	: Nicht eingestuft
Reproduktionstoxizität	: Nicht eingestuft
Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei einmaliger Exposition	: Nicht eingestuft
Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei wiederholter Exposition	: Nicht eingestuft
Aspirationsgefahr	: Nicht eingestuft

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

12.1. Toxizität

Akute aquatische Toxizität	: Nicht eingestuft
Chronische aquatische Toxizität	: Nicht eingestuft

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

POLYWHITE 8625 RC WHITE ASBAG 25

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit	Dieses Produkt ist nach bisherigen Erfahrungen inert und nicht abbaubar.
-----------------------------	--

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

POLYWHITE 8625 RC WHITE ASBAG 25

Log Pow	nicht anwendbar
Bioakkumulationspotenzial	Kein Hinweis auf Bioakkumulationspotential.

12.4. Mobilität im Boden

POLYWHITE 8625 RC WHITE ASBAG 25

Mobilität im Boden	Mobilität/Bewertung:negativ.
--------------------	------------------------------

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

Keine weiteren Informationen vorhanden

12.6. Andere schädliche Wirkungen

Keine weiteren Informationen vorhanden

ABSCHNITT 13: Sachgerechte Entsorgung

13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung

Örtliche Vorschriften (Abfall)	: Lokale Vorschriften über Entsorgung beachten.
Abfallentsorgung	: Nicht in die Kanalisation gelangen lassen; Abfälle und Behälter müssen in gesicherter Weise beseitigt werden. Kontaminierte Verpackungen sind wie der Stoff zu behandeln.
EAK-Code	: 07 02 13 - Kunststoffabfälle

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport

Entsprechend den Anforderungen von ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA

14.1. UN-Nummer

UN-Nr.	: Nicht anwendbar
UN-Nr. (IMDG)	: Nicht anwendbar
UN-Nr. (IATA)	: Nicht anwendbar
UN-Nr. (ADN)	: Nicht anwendbar
UN-Nr. (RID)	: Nicht anwendbar

14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung

Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung	: Nicht anwendbar
Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (IMDG)	: Nicht anwendbar
Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (IATA)	: Nicht anwendbar
Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (ADN)	: Nicht anwendbar
Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (RID)	: Nicht anwendbar

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen

Nicht anwendbar.

POLYWHITE 8625 RC WHITE ASBAG 25

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

Sicherheitsdatenblatt gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH),
gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 2015/830

Überarbeitungsdatum: 24/09/2019

Version: 2.32



14.4. Verpackungsgruppe

Verpackungsgruppe (ADR)	: Nicht anwendbar
Verpackungsgruppe (IMDG)	: Nicht anwendbar
Verpackungsgruppe (IATA)	: Nicht anwendbar
Verpackungsgruppe (ADN)	: Nicht anwendbar
Verpackungsgruppe (RID)	: Nicht anwendbar

14.5. Umweltgefahren

Nicht anwendbar.

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender

Landtransport

Keine Daten verfügbar

Seeschifftransport

Keine Daten verfügbar

Lufttransport

Keine Daten verfügbar

Binnenschifftransport

Keine Daten verfügbar

Bahntransport

Keine Daten verfügbar

14.7. Massengutbeförderung gemäß Anhang II des MARPOL-Übereinkommens und gemäß IBC-Code

Nicht anwendbar

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften für den Stoff oder das Gemisch

15.1.1. EU-Verordnungen

Enthält keinen Stoff, der den Beschränkungen von Anhang XVII der REACH-Verordnung unterliegt

Enthält keinen REACH Kandidatenstoff (SVHC-16/07/2019)

Enthält keinen in REACH-Anhang XIV gelisteten Stoff

15.1.2. Nationale Vorschriften

Keine weiteren Informationen vorhanden

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Keine weiteren Informationen vorhanden

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2017/999

Änderungshinweise:			
EU-Verordnungen.			
Version	Geändertes Element	Modifikation	Anmerkungen
2.24	8.1 > alveolengängiger Staub	Geändert	
2.24	15.1.1 > EU-Verordnungen > Reach Candidate	Geändert	
2.24	16 > Verweis auf die Verordnung über das SDB	Geändert	
2.25	15.1.1 > EU-Verordnungen > Reach Candidate	Geändert	
2.26	8.1 > Zu überwachende Parameter > TITANIUMDIOXIDE > Russische Föderation	Hinzugefügt	
2.26	8.2 > Haut- und Körperschutz	Geändert	
2.26	8.2 > Atemschutz	Geändert	
2.26	11.1 > Akute Toxizität	Geändert	

POLYWHITE 8625 RC WHITE ASBAG 25

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

Sicherheitsdatenblatt gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH),
gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 2015/830

Überarbeitungsdatum: 24/09/2019

Version: 2.32



2.26	12.1 > Toxizität	Hinzugefügt	
2.27	15.1.1 > EU-Verordnungen > Reach Candidate	Geändert	
2.28	15.1.1 > EU-Verordnungen > Reach Candidate	Geändert	
2.29	1.3 > Firma	Geändert	
2.30	4.2 > Symptome/Wirkungen nach Einatmen	Geändert	
2.30	15.1.1 > EU-Verordnungen > REACH Annex XIV	Hinzugefügt	
2.30	16 > Haftungsausschluss des Unternehmens	Hinzugefügt	
2.31	15.1.1 > EU-Verordnungen > Reach Candidate	Geändert	
2.32	16 > Änderungshinweise	Hinzugefügt	

Abkürzungen und Akronyme:

REACH	Verordnung zur Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschränkung chemischer Stoffe, Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006
SVHC	Substance of very high concern
CLP	Verordnung zur Einstufung, Kennzeichnung und Verpackung; Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008
ADR	Europäisches Übereinkommen über die internationale Beförderung gefährlicher Güter auf der Straße
IMDG	Gefahrgutvorschriften für den internationalen Seetransport
IATA	Verband für den internationalen Lufttransport
ADN	Europäisches Übereinkommen über die internationale Beförderung gefährlicher Güter auf Binnenwasserstraßen
RID	Ordnung für die internationale Eisenbahnbeförderung gefährlicher Güter
MARPOL 73/78	International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, 1973 as modified by the Protocol of 1978. ("MARPOL" is short for marine pollution and 73/78 short for the years 1973 and 1978.)
IBC	The International Code for the Construction and Equipment of Ships carrying Dangerous Chemicals in Bulk
OSHA	Bundesagentur für Sicherheit und Gesundheitsschutz am Arbeitsplatz der Vereinigten Staaten
TWA	Zeitlich gewichteter Mittelwert
STEL	Occupational Exposure Limits - Short Term Exposure Limits (STELs)
ACGIH	American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
TLV	Expositionsgrenzwert
IARC	Internationale Agentur für Krebsforschung

Die Angaben in diesem Dokument entsprechen unserem Wissenstand zum Datum der Veröffentlichung. Dieses Dokument soll Benutzern allgemeine Informationen zur sicheren Handhabung, Verwendung, Verarbeitung, Lagerung, Transport, Entsorgung und Freigabe vermitteln und begründet keine ausdrückliche oder stillschweigende Gewährleistung oder Gütevorschrift, auch nicht für die Marktgängigkeit oder Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. Benutzer müssen das Produkt vor dessen Verwendung auf seine Eignung für den vorgesehenen Zweck prüfen und seine sichere und gesetzlich zugelassene Anwendung bestätigen.

Neben den konkret in diesem Dokument angeführten verbotenen Verwendungen kann LyondellBasell auch den Verkauf seiner Produkte für bestimmte Anwendungen verbieten oder beschränken. Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren LyondellBasell-Vertreter oder besuchen Sie die LyondellBasell Website unter: <https://www.lyondellbasell.com/en/products-technology/product-safety-stewardship/>
Der in Abschnitt 1 erwähnte Handelsname ist eine Marke der LyondellBasell Unternehmensgruppe.



AW GmbH · An der Zeil 9 · 96215 Lichtenfels

Heinz, Werner
 Feinmechanik Kunststoffe GmbH & Co KG
 Annette Christel
 Schützenstr. 10/Postfach 1007
 96355 Tettau
 Deutschland

03.09.19

SVHC in Produkten der AW GmbH

Sehr geehrte Frau Christel,

aufgrund der Kenntnis der Ausgangsmaterialien können wir bestätigen, dass in allen durch uns an die Firma Heinz, Werner gelieferten Masterbatches folgende Stoffe keine Verwendung finden und somit der Grenzwert von 0,1% nicht überschritten wird:

SVHC (ECHA Liste zum 16.07.2019)

Sofern erforderlich sind die verwendeten Rohstoffe durch unsere Lieferanten bei der ECHA (Europäische Chemikalienagentur) registriert bzw. vorregistriert.

Diese Erklärung bezieht sich auf das Masterbatch an sich so wie geliefert.

Die Angaben basieren auf dem aktuellen Wissenstand und den vorliegenden Erklärungen unserer Lieferanten.

Da wir als Hersteller keinen Einfluss auf die Verarbeitung und das Einsatzgebiet des Masterbatches haben ist die Eignung des Fertigartikels bezüglich nationaler und internationaler Gesetzgebung an diesem zu prüfen.

AW Kunststoff Farbkonzentrate GmbH

i.A. Steffen Sagert

Dieses Dokument wurde maschinell erstellt und trägt deshalb keine Unterschrift

INFORMATION

Die gegebenen Informationen sind die Ergebnisse sorgfältiger Untersuchungen, sind jedoch unverbindlich. Versuche unter kundenspezifischen Bedingungen sind notwendig.

FIRMENSITZ

AW GmbH
 An der Zeil 9
 96215 Lichtenfels/Schney
 Tel.: 09571/9575-0
 Fax: 09571/9575-45
 Internet: www.aw-color.de
 e-Mail: zentrale@aw-color.de

GESELLSCHAFTER

Andrea Weiß - Geschäftsführerin
 Sitz der Gesellschaft: D-96215 Lichtenfels
 eingetragen im Amtsgericht
 Coburg HRB 4697
 Gerichtsstand: Coburg
 USt-IdNr.: DE 132458577

BANKVERBINDUNGEN

Raiffeisen-Volksbank Bad Staffelstein eG
 IBAN: DE19 7706 2139 0000 0077 73, BIC: GENODEF15FF
 HypoVereinsbank AG Lichtenfels
 IBAN: DE91 7702 0070 0003 6138 44, BIC: HYVEDEMM411
 Commerzbank AG, Coburg
 IBAN: DE22 7834 0091 0855 4404 00, BIC: COBADEFFXXX

Food contact declaration

Company

Basell Sales & Marketing Company B.V.
 Delftseplein 27E
 3013 AA Rotterdam - Netherlands
 T +31 (0) 10 275 55 00
ASI-productsafety.emea@lyondellbasell.com

General info

PRODUCT	POLYWHITE 8525 WHI
PRODUCT CODE	1DH41A00
VERSION	1.1
VALID TO	This document is valid until the next relevant legislative, regulatory and /or compositional change.
CONCLUSION EU	Based on the info received from our suppliers of the raw materials, we confirm that the composition complies with the EU legislation as mentioned below for the different component types. It is up to the producer of the finished article to verify that migration limitation is not exceeded.

European Union

1935/2004/EC	This product complies with the relevant requirements of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 (Framework Regulation) as applicable to intermediate materials. Migration studies on samples of TiO ₂ with Alumina treatment were tested by one of our suppliers with 8% and 95% Ethanol as simulant. The typical protocol of boiling for two hours, followed by incubation for 10 days was used. The simulant samples were tested for aluminum and the element was not detected with a detection limit of 1ug/mL.
2023/2006/EC	This product complies with the relevant requirements of Good Manufacturing Practice (EC) No 2023/2006 (including all amendments) applicable to intermediate materials.
EU 10/2011	All the polymers and intentionally added additives comply with the requirements of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments, applicable to intermediate materials; published before the print date of this document. Information regarding components subject to further specific limitations and concerning the presence of dual-use additives is given hereunder.
Migration Limits	Ref No Annex II - Aluminium - 1 mg/kg SML Ref No Annex II - Zinc - 5 mg/kg SML
Dual use additives	FCM No 21 - Ref No 42500 - E170 FCM No 41 - Ref No 56486 - E471 FCM No 610 - Ref No 93440 - E171
AP(89)1	All pigments comply with resolution AP(89)1
French Positive List	All pigments are listed on the French positive list, Brochure No 1227 and meet its purity requirements.

Responsibility

Appropriate overall and specific migration tests on the final material or article will determine the regulatory suitability for contact with different food types and various end-use conditions. However these are beyond the control of LyondellBasell and are a part of the responsibility of the user of this product.

Statement managed by LyondellBasell – Product Safety Department

Date :27/09/2021

This document is created electronically and is valid without signature.

Original text: English



Information in this document is accurate to the best of our knowledge at the date of publication. The document is designed to provide users general information for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release and does not constitute any warranty or quality specification, either express or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose. Users shall determine whether the product is suitable for their use and can be used safely and legally.

In addition to any prohibitions of use specifically noted in this document, LyondellBasell may further prohibit or restrict the sale of its products into certain applications. For further information, please contact a LyondellBasell representative or visit the LyondellBasell website at:
<https://www.lyondellbasell.com/en/products-technology/product-safety-stewardship/>

The Trademark referenced within the product name is owned or used by the LyondellBasell family of companies.

POLYWHITE 8525

White Masterbatch in PE

Product Description

POLYWHITE 8525 is an white masterbatch for the coloring of polyolefins. POLYWHITE 8525 contains TiO2 (Rutile) and anti-block in polyethylene.

General

Material Status • Commercial: Active

Availability

Features

Resin • PE

Food Contact • Detailed Information available on request

Processing Method

Physical	Nominal Value	Unit
Specific Gravity	2.05	g/cm ³
Moisture Content	<1500	ppm
TiO2 Content	50	%

Usage

POLYWHITE 8525 can be used for blown and cast LDPE, LLDPE and HDPE films where an anti-block effect is required. POLYWHITE 8525 can also be used for the coloring of injection and blow molded articles.

The addition rate of POLYWHITE 8525 will depend on the film or wall thickness and the degree of opacity required. For injection molding addition rates of 1-3% are typical.

Product Storage and Handling

It is recommended to store POLYWHITE 8525 in dry, dust free conditions and prevent exposure to direct sunlight and/or heat. The storage should not exceed 12 months for optimum performance.

POLYWHITE 8525

White Masterbatch in PE

Notes

These are typical property values not to be construed as specification limits.

Processing Techniques

Specific recommendations for resin type and processing conditions can only be made when the end use, required properties and fabrication equipment are known.

Company Information

For further information regarding the LyondellBasell company, please visit <http://www.lyb.com/>.
© LyondellBasell Industries Holdings, B.V. 2020

Disclaimer

Information in this document is accurate to the best of our knowledge at the date of publication. The document is designed to provide users general information for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release and does not constitute any warranty or quality specification, either express or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose. Users shall determine whether the product is suitable for their use and can be used safely and legally. In addition to any prohibitions of use specifically noted in this document, LyondellBasell may further prohibit or restrict the sale of its products into certain applications. For further information, please contact a LyondellBasell representative.

Trademarks

The Trademark referenced within the product name is owned or used by the LyondellBasell family of companies.